

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

MICHELLE BRAUN, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,	:	
Appellee,	:	No. 32 EAP 2012
	:	
v.	:	Super. Dkt. Nos. 3373 EDA 2007 3376 EDA 2007
	:	
WAL-MART STORES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and SAM'S CLUB, an Operating segment of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,	:	
Appellants.	:	
	:	
DOLORES HUMMEL, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,	:	
Appellee,	:	No. 33 EAP 2012
	:	
v.	:	Super. Dkt. Nos. 3376 EDA 2007 3373 EDA 2007
	:	
WAL-MART STORES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and SAM'S CLUB, an Operating segment of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,	:	
Appellants.	:	
	:	

ADVANCED TEXT OF BRIEF OF APPELLEES

DONOVAN AXLER, LLC
Michael D. Donovan, Esq.
(ID No. 51895)
1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 732-6067

ABBAY SPANIER, LLP
Judith L. Spanier, Esq.
(*pro hac vice*)
212 East 39th Street
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 889-3700

Dated: January 22, 2013

Attorneys for Employees and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
FORM OF THE ACTION.....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	9
WAL-MART’S UNIFORM PROMISES	9
THE DISSEMINATION OF THE PROMISES	10
REASONABLE EMPLOYEE’S UNDERSTANDING OF WAL-MART’S PROMISES.....	10
BREACH OF THE PROMISES	11
WAL-MART’S BUSINESS RECORDS EVIDENCED BREACH ON A CLASS-WIDE BASIS.....	11
WAL-MART USED ITS BUSINESS RECORDS TO PAY EMPLOYEES, TO DOCK EMPLOYEE PAY AND TO AUDIT FOR POLICY VIOLATIONS	12
BENEFIT AND APPRECIATION OF BENEFIT	14
THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
LEGAL ARGUMENT	18
I. THIS WAS A TRIAL-BY-CORPORATE-RECORD CLASS ACTION BASED ON "REPLICATED PROOF," NOT A "TRIAL BY FORMULA"	18
II. WAL-MART HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY VIOLATION OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW RESULTING FROM THE CLASS TRIAL.....	24
III. WAL-MART WAIVED ITS ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.....	29

A.	WAL-MART EXPRESSLY ABANDONED ITS ALLEGED DEFENSE OF INDIVIDUAL VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF REST-BREAK WAGES AND OFF-THE-CLOCK WORK PAY.....	30
B.	WAL-MART WAIVED ALL DE-CERTIFICATION ARGUMENTS AND AGREED TO THE STANDARDS UTILIZED IN THE LOWER COURTS	30
C.	WAL-MART WAIVED ALL CHALLENGES TO EMPLOYEES' EXPERTS.....	33
D.	WAL-MART WAIVED ANY OBJECTIONS TO THE ADVERSE INFERENCE INSTRUCTION	34
E.	WAL-MART WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....	36
F.	WAL-MART WAIVED ANY CHALLENGE TO ITS WITNESS LIST, THE UNILATERAL CONTRACT INSTRUCTION, AND THE VERDICT FORM.....	36
IV.	WAL-MART'S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT IS BASELESS.....	38
A.	APPLICABLE STANDARDS.....	38
B.	BUSINESS RECORDS	40
C.	WAL-MART'S CASES ARE OFF-POINT.....	44
V.	THE RECORD EVIDENCE MORE THAN SUFFICES TO SUSTAIN THE JURY'S VERDICT.	46
A.	THE UNIFORM PROMISE.	46
B.	WAL-MART'S BREACH AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT	56
1.	WAL-MART'S BUSINESS RECORDS WERE COMMON EVIDENCE	57
2.	THE EXPERT EXTRAPOLATIONS	60
3.	WAL-MART WAS UNJUSTLY ENRICHED.....	64
	CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott v. Schnader, Harrison, Segal & Lewis, LLP</i> , 805 A.2d 547 (Pa. Super. 2002).....	16
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	39
<i>Anderson v. McAfoos</i> , No. 9 WAP 2011, 2012 WL 6720532, at *10 (Pa. Dec. 18, 2012).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	22, 29, 43
<i>Andrews v. Comp USA, Inc.</i> , No. 3:00-CV-1368, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2953 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> <i>without opinion</i> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 24790 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2002)	48, 50
<i>Banas v. Matthews Int'l. Corp.</i> , 348 Pa. Super. 464, 502 A.2d 637 (1985).....	51
<i>Bauer v. Pottsville Area Emergency Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 1265 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	49
<i>Basile v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 52 A.3d 1202, 1211 (Pa. 2012).....	21
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008).....	44
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012)	57, 58
<i>Brodowski v. Ryave</i> , 885 A.2d 1045 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	21
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	44, 45
<i>Cauci v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 605 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Laird</i> , 605 Pa. 137, 988 A.2d 618 (2010)	21

<i>Commonwealth v. Scatena</i> , 332 Pa. Super. 415, 481 A.2d 855 (1984), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 508 Pa. 512, 498 A.2d 1314 (1985).....	41
<i>Cruz v. Northeastern Hosp.</i> , 801 A.2d 602 (Pa. Super. 2002).....	34
<i>Darlington v. General Electric</i> , 350 Pa. Super. 183, 504 A.2d 306 (1986).....	49
<i>Debbs v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 810 A.2d 137 (Pa. Super. 2002).....	32
<i>Delahanty v. First Pennsylvania Bank</i> , 318 Pa. Super. 90, 464 A.2d 1243 (1983).....	22, 63
<i>DiBonaventura v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 372 Pa. Super. 420, 539 A.2d 865 (1988).....	54
<i>Diehl v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-1213 (M.D. Pa. July 10, 2008).....	51
<i>Dilliplaine v. Lehigh Trust Co.</i> , 457 Pa. 255, 322 A.2d 114 (1974).....	29
<i>Donahue v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 2000 Pa. Super. 146, 753 A.2d 238 (2000).....	49
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	40
<i>Ferrer v. Trustees of University of Pennsylvania</i> , 573 Pa. 310, 825 A.2d 591 (2002).....	23, 27, 43
<i>First Home Sav. Bank, FSB v. Nernberg</i> , 436 Pa. Super. 377, 648 A.2d 9 (1994).....	47, 49
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Gen. Warehousemen and Emp. Union Local No. 636 v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 130 (W.D. Pa. 1980).....	50
<i>Grady v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 576 Pa. 546, 839 A.2d 1038 (2003).....	64

<i>Greene v. Oliver Realty, Inc.</i> , 363 Pa. Super. 534, 526 A.2d 1192 (1987).....	47
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	32
<i>Harvis v. Roadway Exp. Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 59 (6th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv. Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 191 N.J. 88, 922 A.2d 710 (2007).....	3, 4, 39
<i>Ingrassia Constr. Co., Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 337 Pa. Super. 58, 486 A.2d 478 (1984).....	50
<i>Janicik v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 305 Pa. Super. 120, 451 A.2d 451 (1982).....	32
<i>Kelly v. County of Allegheny</i> , 519 Pa. 213, 546 A.2d 608 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kemmerer v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1209 (1996).....	50
<i>Klemow v. Time Inc.</i> , 466 Pa. 189, 352 A.2d 12 (1976)	55
<i>Kriner v. Dinger</i> , 297 Pa. 576, 147 A. 830 (1929)	32, 33, 57
<i>Lamm v. Fisher</i> , 903 A.2d 1259 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	36
<i>Liss & Marion, P.C. v. Recordex Acquisition Corp.</i> , 603 Pa. 198, 983 A.2d 652 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luteran v. Loral Fairchild Corp.</i> , 455 Pa. Super. 364, 688 A.2d 211 (1997).....	49
<i>Mahoney v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , No. 09-2327, 2011 WL 4458513 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2011).....	29, 42

<i>Martin v. Selker Bros.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991).....	63
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	39
<i>McCloud v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 391 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	49
<i>McGough v. Broadwing Comm'ns Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.N.J. 2001).....	50
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 482 A.2d 101 (Del. 1984).....	41
<i>Montgomery County Bar Ass'n v. Rinalducci</i> , 329 Pa. 296, 197 A. 924 (1938).....	24, 36
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 59 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morosetti v. Louisiana Land Exploration Co.</i> , 45 Pa. D. & C. 3d 545 (Allegheny Cty. 1986), <i>vacated by</i> 564 A.2d 151 (Pa. 1989).....	48, 49
<i>Morrison v. Commonwealth</i> , 538 Pa. 122, 646 A.2d 565 (1994).....	1, 27
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	39
<i>Pilkington v. CGU Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , No. 00-2495, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3668 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 9, 2001).....	49
<i>Rambo v. Greene</i> , 906 A.2d 1232 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	51
<i>Ramos v. SimplexGrinnell LP</i> , No. 07-981, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65593 (E.D.N.Y. June 21, 2011).....	20, 29

<i>Randt v. Abex Corp.</i> , 448 Pa. Super. 224, 671 A.2d 228 (1996).....	34
<i>Ross v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 667 F.2d 900 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Rural Fire Prot. Co. v. Hepp</i> , 366 F.2d 355 (9th Cir. 1966)	63
<i>Salvas v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 452 Mass. 337, 893 N.E.2d 1187 (2008)	3, 39, 40
<i>Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> , 34 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schenck v. K.E. David, Ltd.</i> , 446 Pa. Super. 94, 666 A.2d 327 (1995).....	64, 65
<i>Signora v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 886 A.2d 284 (Pa. Super. 2005), <i>alloc. denied</i> , 591 Pa. 716 (2007)	16
<i>Simonetti v. School Dist. of Phila.</i> , 308 Pa. Super. 555, 454 A.2d 1038 (1982).....	64
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....	41,
<i>Spang & Co. v. US Steel Corp.</i> , 519 Pa. 14, 545 A.2d 861 (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	23
<i>Straub v. Cherne Industries</i> , 583 Pa. 608, 880 A.2d 561 (2005).....	31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	65
<i>Valentine v. Alameida</i> , 143 Fed. Appx. 782, 784 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Valentine v. Woodford</i> , 547 U.S. 1127 (2006).....	41
<i>Vincent v. Fuller Co.</i> , 582 A.2d 1367 (Pa. Super. 1990).....	55

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Washbasket Wash & Dry</i> , No. 99-4878, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9309 (E.D. Pa. July 5, 2001).....	63
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 477 (D. Kan. 2012).....	39
<i>Weinberg v. Sun Co.</i> , 565 Pa. 612, 777 A.2d 442 (2001).....	55
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	23

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	27
42 Pa. C.S. § 6108.....	22, 59
43 P.S. § 260.10.....	<i>passim</i>
43 Pa. C.S. § 260.1 <i>et seq.</i>	5
43 P.S. § 336.2.....	8
Pa. R. App. P. 302(a).....	34
Pa. R. Civ. P. 207.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. R. Civ. P. 227.1(b)(2).....	34
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1705.....	43
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1708.....	43
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1713.....	21, 38
Pa. R. Evid. 403.....	21, 22
Pa. R. Evid. 1006.....	22
34 Pa. Code § 231.31(a).....	35

TREATISES, RESTATEMENTS & LAW REVIEWS

Principles of the Law, Aggregate Litigation §§ 2.02-2.08 (ALI 2010) 18

Alan Erbsen, *From "Predominance" to "Resolvability": A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions*, 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995, 1080 (2005) 19

Mark Moller, *Class Action Defendants' New Lochnerism*, 2012 Utah L. Rev. 319, 389 ("Moller")..... 21, 38

Mark Moller, *The Rule of Law Problem: Unconstitutional Class Actions and Options for Reform*, 28 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 855, 857 (2005)..... 38

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97, 115-123 (2009) 18, 19, 29

Peter Meijes Tiersma, *Reassessing Unilateral Contracts: The Role of Offer, Acceptance and Promise*, 26 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (1992)..... 56
